

No.

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

THOMAS CAMPBELL BUTLER, MD

*Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Of Counsel

Kevin J. Wolf

Jacob A. Kramer

Nikki A. Ott

BRYAN CAVE LLP

700 Thirteenth St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 508-6000

Jonathan Turley

*Counsel of Record*

2000 H Street NW

Washington, DC 20052

(202) 994-7001

Daniel C. Schwartz

BRYAN CAVE LLP

700 Thirteenth St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 508-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Statement of Facts.....	2
2. Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. The decision below conflicts with prior rulings by destroying the express distinction between criminally willful and “knowing” export control violations.....	5
II. The decision below fails to offer a theory of joinder of contract and plague counts in contradiction with the language of FRCP 8(a) and the rulings of other circuits. ....	13
III. The decision below conflicts with decisions of other federal circuits on the denial of material witnesses based on the unsupported assumption of the court that they could not contribute to a good-faith defense.....	20
IV. The decision below conflicts with decisions of this court and other federal circuits in refusing to consider the relevant trial motion denying access to material evidence. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	passim
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	27
<i>Drew v. United States</i> , 331 F.2d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Helfin v. United States</i> , 223 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1955) .....	22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	5
<i>Redmond v. Kingston</i> , 240 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Braig</i> , 702 F. Supp. 547 (E.D. Pa. 1989) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 433 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chavis</i> , 296 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 22 F.3d 126 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 583 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dearden</i> , 546 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	22

<i>United States v. Diaz-Munoz</i> , 632 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dichne</i> , 612 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Dillman</i> , 15 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Drogoul</i> , 1 F.3d 1546 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Farfan-Carreon</i> , 935 F.2d 678 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Fortenberry</i> , 914 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	19-20
<i>United States v. Goodchild</i> , 25 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Granda</i> , 565 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 590 F.2d 422 (2d Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 662 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Hirschfeld</i> , 964 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 1 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 61 F.3d 1261 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 735 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1984), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 439 (1986).....	16

<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mackie</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 378, 379 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Martin-Trigona</i> , 684 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mattice</i> , 186 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 757 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Neb. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 530 F.2d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 560 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Castro</i> , 92 F.3d 1519 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>United States v. Simkanin</i> , 420 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3443 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2006) (No. 05-948).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 308 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>United States v. Swift</i> , 809 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 911 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Tooker</i> , 957 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	12

<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 482 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	18
--	----

## STATUTES

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1707 .....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1705(a) .....	9, 12
50 U.S.C. § 1705(b) .....	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2

## RULES

S. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	passim
S. Ct. Rule 10(b) .....	21
S. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	5, 13, 20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a).....	13, 15

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Charles Alan Wright, 1A <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure Criminal</i> § 143, at 40 (3d ed. 1999).....	18
